
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

12 June 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the Civic 
Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 22nd June, 2015 
commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 14

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
on 7 April 2015 

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

4. Risk Management Strategy 15 - 22

5. Local Code of Corporate Governance 23 - 30

6. Treasury Management Update and Annual Report for 2014/15 31 - 50

Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers

7. Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 51 - 66

8. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
2014/15 

67 - 78

9. Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2014/15 79 - 84

Matters submitted for Information

10. Audit Fee Letter 2015/16 85 - 90

11. Annual Fraud Investigation Report 2014/15 91 - 100

12. Annual Internal Audit Report 2014/15 101 - 130

13. Urgent Items 131 - 132

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

14. Exclusion of Press and Public 133 - 134

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

15. Urgent Items 135 - 136

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman)
Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M C Base
Cllr T Bishop
Cllr B T M Elks
Cllr S R J Jessel

Cllr S M King
Cllr Mrs S L Luck
Cllr M Parry-Waller



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 7th April, 2015

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr S M King and 
Cllr M Parry-Waller

Grant Thornton, External Auditors: Mr T Greenlee (Audit Manager)

Councillors O C Baldock, M A Coffin, N J Heslop and Mrs S Murray 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AU 15/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AU 15/15   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 26 January 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

AU 15/16   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT 

The Chief Financial Services Officer referred to partnership working 
between Gravesham and Tonbridge and Malling Borough Councils and 
advised that the former had given notice to withdraw from the shared 
working arrangement for audit with effect from 15 May 2015.  It was 
expected that similar notice would be given for the fraud function later in 
the year.

The identification and assessment of potential alternative arrangements 
was in progress from which to determine the preferred option.

Both the Chairman and the Leader of the Borough Council expressed 
disappointment at the end of the partnership arrangement and thanked 
the Audit and Assurance Manager for her contribution to the authority.  

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

AU 15/17   AUDIT COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 

The report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee was produced to 
inform the Council of the means by which the Committee had provided 
independent assurance to those charged with governance on the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 7 April 2015

adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control 
environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual 
governance processes.  

The report summarised the work carried out by the Committee during 
2014/15 and concluded that the required assurance set out in the CIPFA 
Audit Committee Guidance had been provided to those charged with 
governance.  Reference was made to the constitutional changes 
approved by the Council on 17 February 2015 to reflect the alignment of 
the Audit Committee to new CIPFA guidance which would lead to the 
transfer to the Committee of additional areas of delegated responsibility.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Annual Report be presented to the Council 
as independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the 
financial reporting and annual governance processes.
* Referred to Council  

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AU 15/18   ANNUAL REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING CHARTER 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the outcome of a review of the Whistleblowing Charter which had 
identified a number of amendments to bring the charter in line with best 
practice.  Consideration was given to a revised draft which it was 
proposed should be referred to as the Whistleblowing Policy to 
correspond with other Council policy documents.

Attention was drawn to further amendments to reflect the impending 
changes to the staffing structure as a consequence of the termination of 
the partnership working arrangement.  Contact details set out in 
paragraph 6.3 of the Policy would now refer to the Audit and Fraud 
Team rather than named individuals.

RESOLVED:  That the draft Whistleblowing Policy set out at Annex 1 to 
the report be commended to the General Purposes Committee for 
endorsement.

AU 15/19   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update of treasury management activity undertaken during the 2014/15 
financial year within the context of the national economy.  Members 
were invited to endorse the action taken by officers and to note the 
treasury management position at the end of February 2015.

Page 10



AUDIT COMMITTEE 7 April 2015

Attention was drawn to the better than anticipated position for 
investment income which had exceeded the revised estimate by £4,900.

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet be recommended to

(1) endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury 
management activity for the period April 2014 to February 2015; 
and

(2) note the treasury management position at the end of February 
2015.

AU 15/20   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 

The report of the Chief Internal Auditor presented the draft Internal Audit 
Plan for 2015/16.  Consideration was given to coverage of the plan 
which was informed by an assessment of the risks and audit needs of 
the Council and contained both assurance and consultancy work.  It was 
noted that the format of the plan differed from previous years with 
information on the process for developing, resourcing and delivering the 
plan being provided in the document itself in order to meet more fully the 
requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and CIPFA’s 
Local Government Application Note to the Standards.  

The Committee was advised that the plan reflected the Council’s focus 
on identifying financial savings and opportunities for generating income 
and efficiencies in services together with targeted anti-fraud work.  
However, it was sufficiently flexible to allow for response to unforeseen 
investigations as they arose.

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16, as set out at 
Annex 1 to the report, be endorsed.

AU 15/21   COMPLIANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS ON 
AUDITING 

The report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee explained how those 
charged with governance were required to assure the External Auditor 
that the Council had complied with the requirements of the International 
Standards on Auditing.  Members considered the questions and 
responses which had been prepared and agreed with the Chairman, 
responsibility for corporate governance now resting with the Audit 
Committee.  It was noted that the Management Team was also required 
to provide assurance in this regard and this was the subject of a 
separate report.

RESOLVED:  That the responses set out in Annex 1 to the report be 
endorsed and the assurance provided be agreed.

Page 11



AUDIT COMMITTEE 7 April 2015

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 15/22   MANAGEMENT TEAM ASSURANCE ON COMPLIANCE WITH 
INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS ON AUDITING 

The Committee received the report of the Management Team confirming 
compliance with the International Standards on Auditing.  Reference was 
made to the similar assurance to be provided by the Audit Committee for 
which the Management Team provided supporting evidence (Minute 
AU 15/20 refers).

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 15/23   REVIEW OF OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTERS - DECEMBER 2014 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation updated the 
Committee on the results of reviews of the Operational Risk Registers 
carried out by Services in June and December 2014 from which it was 
noted that there had been little movement in the spread of risk.  
Members were advised that since the proce
[...]
d in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 15/27   INSURANCE CLAIMS HISTORY: APRIL 2014 - MARCH 2015 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

The Director of Finance and Transformation reported on the nature and 
volume of liability and property damage insurance claims submitted 
during the period April 2014 to March 2015.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

The meeting ended at 8.07 pm

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit  - Part 1 Public 22 June 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 June 2015

Report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

This report asks Members to review the Risk Management Strategy and to 
recommend it for endorsement by the Council.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Council has had a Risk Management Strategy in place for a number of years.  
The Council’s Risk Management arrangements are designed to ensure a prudent 
approach is taken, with risks reduced to an acceptable level, thereby safeguarding 
the Council’s assets, employees and customers.

1.1.2 The Risk Management Strategy sets out the Council’s risk management 
objectives and details the roles and responsibilities of officers, Members and the 
Council’s partners in ensuring risks are effectively identified, evaluated and 
controlled in a cost effective manner.

1.2 Review of the Risk Management Strategy

1.2.1 As part of arrangements in place to ensure risk management maintains a high 
profile within the Council, the Strategy is subject to annual review and 
endorsement through the Audit Committee, Cabinet and Council. 

1.2.2 The Risk Management Strategy has been reviewed and no amendment is 
considered to be required other than some minor textual amendments.  A copy of 
the Strategy is attached at [Annex 1].

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 
[...]
 for Recommendation to Cabinet - Council Decision

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2014/15

This report provides details of treasury management activity undertaken 
during April and May of the current financial year.  The treasury 
management outturn position for 2014/15 is due to be reported to the June 
meeting of Cabinet and is also included in this report.  Members are invited 
to endorse the action taken in respect of treasury management activity to 
the end of May 2015 and note the outturn position for 2014/15.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) issued a 
revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management in November 2009.  The 
revised Code was adopted by the Council on 18 February 2010 and suggests that 
Members should be informed of treasury management activities at least twice a 
year, but preferably quarterly.  This report, therefore, ensures this Council is 
embracing best practice in accordance with CIPFA's revised Code of Practice and 
subsequent updates.

1.2 Economic Background

1.2.1 Thus far in 2014/15:

 The May Inflation Report saw the Bank of England reduce its forecasts for 
annual growth from 2.9% to 2.5% in 2015 and 2.7% in 2016.  2017 growth 
was forecast at 2.4% down from 2.7%.  There were a number of contributing 
factors to these downward revisions.

 UK growth in quarter 1 2015 was disappointing and slowed to 0.3% (2.4% y/y) 
from 0.6% (3.0% y/y) in the previous quarter.

 The Bank also took a more pessimistic view on the rate and timing of growth 
in labour productivity and of increases in wages.  The Bank cut its forecast for 
wages growth in 2015 from 3.5% to 2.5%.  This is despite strong growth in 
employment and continuing reductions in the rate of unemployment which has 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



2

Audit - Part 1 Public 22 June 2015 

now fallen to 5.5%.  Despite the positive news, wages (excluding bonuses) 
increased by only 1.9% per annum over the last th
[...]
 standing at 0.0% in April.

1.3 Interest Rate Forecast

1.3.1 The Bank Rate has remained at an emergency level of 0.5% for the last 6 years.  
Capita’s latest forecast, updated May 2015, anticipates the Bank Rate will remain 
at this level for a further 12 months before rising in the second quarter of 2016. Six 
months later than anticipated in the 2015/16 Annual Investment Strategy.

Rate Now
Jun-
15

Sep-
15

Dec-
15

Mar-
16

Jun-
16

Sep-
16

Dec-
16

Mar-
17

Jun-
17

Sep-
17

Dec-
17

 % % % % % % % % % % % %
Bank Rate 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.75 0.75 1.00 1.00 1.25 1.50 1.50
3 mth LIBID 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.60 0.70 0.80 0.90 1.10 1.30 1.40 1.50 1.80
6 mth LIBID 0.66 0.70 0.70 0.80 0.90 1.00 1.10 1.30 1.50 1.60 1.70 2.00
12 mthLIBID 0.99 1.00 1.00 1.10 1.20 1.30 1.40 1.60 1.80 1.90 2.00 2.30
25yr PWLB 3.40 3.50 3.60 3.70 3.80 4.00 4.10 4.20 4.30 4.40 4.40 4.50

Page 32



3

Audit - Part 1 Public 22 June 2015 

1.4 2015/16 Treasury Management Performance

1.4.1 The Annual Investment Strategy for the 2015/16 financial year was approved by 
Council on 17 February 2015. The Strategy, outlines the Council's investment 
priorities as follows:

 Security of Capital,

 Liquidity.

1.4.2 In addition the Council aims to achieve the optimum return (yield) on investments 
commensurate with the proper levels of security and liquidity.  In particular, for 
2015/16 the Council will “avoid locking into longer term deals while investment 
rates continue their current low levels unless attractive rates are available with 
counterparties of particularly high creditworthiness which make longer term deals 
worthwhile”.  The Council has adopted Capita's recommended creditworthiness 
approach which incorporates the credit ratings from each of the three main rating 
agencies and includes sovereign credit ratings and a market view of risk using 
credit default swap (CDS) data.

1.4.3 A full list of investments held on 31 May 2015 and our internal lending list in 
operation on that dat
[...]
ty-and-diversity/equalities-assessment-and-consultation


Audit  - Part 1 Public 22 June 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 June 2015

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

This report presents an unaudited set of Accounts for 2014/15 in the format 
specified by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom 2014/15 for consideration and approval.  The Accounts 
include the proposals recommended to the Cabinet meeting on 24 June.  
The Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31 March 2015 can be 
found elsewhere on this agenda.  The Statement accompanies the 2014/15 
Statement of Accounts.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 An audited set of Accounts for 2014/15 must be approved by the Council or a 
Committee of the Council by 30 September 2015.  Under the Council’s 
constitutional arrangements responsibility for the approval of the Statement of 
Accounts is now delegated to this Committee.  The Committee has a meeting 
scheduled for the 7 September to approve an audited set of Accounts.

1.1.2 This report presents an unaudited set of Accounts for 2014/15 for consideration 
and approval.

1.2 Statement of Accounts

1.2.1 The Accounts are to be prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards.  The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom is issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy and is reviewed and as appropriate updated at least annually.

1.2.2 An unaudited set of Accounts for 2014/15 is enclosed with this agenda.  It consists 
of the following individual financial statements and associated notes.

1) Movement in Reserves Statement – this Statement shows the movement in 
the year on the different reserves held by the Council, analysed into ‘usable 
reserves’ (those that can be applied to fund expenditure and or reduce 
local taxation
[...]
the Business Rates Retention scheme offset by management savings on 
the salary bill and our major income streams better than budgeted performance 
despite Aylesford Newsprint going into administration in February 2015 and the 
resultant adverse impact on the Council’s income.

1.5.4 Members are to also be advised that we had as part of the closedown process 
undertaken a review of the specific earmarked reserves held by the Council and 
invite Cabinet to endorse that:

 A Transformation reserve is established in the sum of £28,000 to fund 
initiatives that deliver operational efficiencies. 

1.5.5 The above proposals have been reflected within the outturn position shown.

1.5.6 [Annex 3] provides details of movements on the special projects reserve, other 
earmarked reserves and minor revenue adjustments agreed by the Director of 
Finance and Transformation during the closedown process or to be agreed by 
Members.

1.6 Annual Governance Statement

1.6.1 The Annual Governance Statement can be found elsewhere on this agenda.  The 
Statement accompanies the Statement of Accounts, but is not part of the 
Accounts.  The purpose of the Annual Governance Statement is to assess and 

Page 69



4

Audit  - Part 1 Public 22 June 2015 

demonstrate that there is a sound system of corporate governance throughout the 
organisation.  Governing is about how local government bodies ensure they are 
doing the right things, in the right way, for the right people in a timely, inclusive, 
open, honest and accountable manner.

1.6.2 The Statement is prepared by way of a self-assessment questionnaire and 
supporting evidence.  The Statement is to be signed by both the most senior 
member and officer of the Council following its consideration and endorsement.

1.7 Legal Implications

1.7.1 Compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations and the Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom is a statutory requirement.  
There are a number of legislative requirements to consider in the preparation and 
publication of the Statement of Accounts which will be addressed as we move 
through the closedown process.

1.8 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.8.1 As set out above.

1.9 Risk Assessment

1.9.1 The Statement of Accounts is a statutory document and, therefore, failure to 
prepare and publish the Accounts in accordance with proper accounting practice 
and within the statutory timescales could adversely affect the Council.

1.10 Equality Impact Assessment

1.10.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act.

1.11 Recommendations

1.11.1 To note and endorse the Statement provided by the Director of Finance and 
Transformation [Annex 2] in support of assertions made in the Statement of 
Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts.

1.11.2 To note and endorse the recommendations detailed at paragraph 1.5.4 following a 
review of the specific earmarked reserves held by the Council.

1.11.3 To receive and approve the enclosed unaudited set of Accounts for 2014/15 and 
request that the Chairman sign the Accounts in the appropriate place.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Neil Lawley
Paul Worden

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 70



Annex 1

   

Overview of Statement of Accounts 2014/15

The Statement of Accounts 2014/15 consists of, amongst other things, the 
following financial statements and associated notes; the Movement in Reserves 
Statement; the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement; the Balance 
Sheet; the Cash Flow Statement; and the Collection Fund.

1) Explanatory Foreword (Pages 1 to 11)

The foreword provides a brief explanation of the financial aspects of the 
Council’s activities for the year ended 31 March 2015; highlights any major 
events or changes in presentation or accounting that impact on the 
Accounts; and a review of the year and possible issues for the future.

2) Statement of Res
[...]
lossary of terms used in the Statement of Accounts.

Page 74



Annex 2

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF ASSERTIONS MADE IN THE
STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

This statement is given in respect of the Statement of Accounts 2014/15.

I acknowledge my responsibility for preparation of the Statement of Accounts 
in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom 2014/15; and that the Accounts present a “true and fair view” 
of the financial position of the Council and of its income and expenditure for 
the year ended 31 March 2015. 

In doing so, the following have been done:

 A detailed closedown timetable (final accounts working paper 35) was 
prepared and approved by the Corporate Management Team, and 
communicated to all Services.

 Detailed Year-End Service Guidance Notes (final accounts working 
paper 37) were prepared and issued to all Services.

 Recommendations made by our external auditors following the audit of 
the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts have been reviewed and actioned 
where appropriate.

 Reconciliations have been carried out between the Council’s financial 
ledger (Integra) and the Revenues & Benefits system (iWorld).

 The trial balance (final accounts working paper 33) has been balanced.

 The total for each accountant as per the trial balance (final accounts 
working paper 33) has been agreed to the net total as per the ledger 
control sheets.

 The Total Service Expenditure as per the General Fund (final accounts 
working paper 21) has been agreed to the movement in the General 
Fund on the Integra General Ledger (final accounts working paper 22).

 The non-current assets entries in the Balance Sheet are in line with 
valuations and other known transactions.

 The entries within the Collection Fund have been agreed with other 
financial statements in the Statement of Accounts and the Council Tax 
set by the Council on 18 February 2014 and other major precepting 
authorities.


[...]
nction is applied. Other cases where 
overpayments or other changes to benefits are identified but sanction action is not 
taken must be classified as customer error.

1.3.23 As a result of these cases, housing benefit entitlement has been reduced by 
£2,236.84 per week (£116,315.68 per year).  They have also identified 
overpayments of housing and council tax benefit totalling £385,826.19.

1.3.24 Action was taken against a total of 32 people either through the courts or 
alternative sanction action.  Seven people accepted cautions for their actions, 7 
people accepted an administrative penalty totalling £4,845.04 and 18 people were 
successfully convicted. 

1.4 Summary

1.4.1 Members were notified in April 2015 that the partnership arrangements with 
Gravesham Borough Council in relation to the post of Audit & Assurance Manager 
would end with effect from 15 May 2015.  As a result Tonbridge & Malling has 
entered into a six month pilot arrangement with Kent County Council to provide 
Internal Audit management and also management of the Fraud Investigation 
Team.  As a consequence, notice was served on Gravesham Borough Council to 
terminate the partnership arrangement for the Fraud Manager’s post with effect 
from 19 June 2015.

1.4.2 Members have previously been advised of the pending changes surrounding 
benefit fraud and the implementation of the DWP Single Fraud Investigation 
Service (SFIS).  The implementation has been running since October 2014 with 
local authority benefit fraud investigators transferring to the DWP and Tonbridge & 
Malling’s date of transfer will be March 2016.  As such, the Council retains 
responsibility for the investigation of alleged benefit fraud until March 2016.

1.4.3 Welfare reform and issues around social housing have caused a large amount of 
media attention in the last 2-3 years and there have been a number of TV 
programmes focused on the UK benefits system as a whole as well as those 
aimed at highlighting the counter frau

Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 22nd June, 2015

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr M C Base, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr B T M Elks, 
Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr S M King and Cllr Mrs S L Luck

Grant Thornton, External Auditors: Mr T Greenlee (Audit Manager)

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, 
M R Rhodes and H S Rogers were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Parry-Waller

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AU 15/28   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AU 15/29   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 7 April 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

AU 15/30   SHARED SERVICE UPDATE 

Members were advised that, following the ending of partnership 
arrangements with Gravesham Borough Council in relation to the post of 
Audit and Assurance Manager, a six month pilot arrangement had been 
entered into with Kent County Council to provide management for both 
Internal Audit and Fraud Investigation.  Samantha Buckland was 
accordingly welcomed by the Committee.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

AU 15/31   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Transformation reviewed the current Risk Management Strategy.  No 
amendment was considered to be required other than some minor 
textual adjustments.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 June 2015

2

RECOMMENDED:  That the Risk Management Strategy set out at 
Annex 1 to the report be adopted by the Council.

AU 15/32   LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

The joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Transformation reviewed the Local Code of Corporate Governance.  It 
was noted that no amendment was considered to be required other than 
some minor textual adjustments.

Members requested that reference to the Committee be included in 
section 2.2 of the Code in respect of the independent scrutiny role of the 
Audit Committee.  It was also suggested that section 4.1 be expanded 
regarding the means of securing transparent decisions.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Local Code of Corporate Governance set 
out at Annex 1 to the report be adopted by the Council subject to 
expansion of sections 2.2 and 4.1.

AU 15/33   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2014/15 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
details of treasury management activity undertaken during April and May 
of the current financial year within the context of the national economy.  
The treasury management outturn position for 2014/15, due to be 
reported to the Cabinet on 24 June 2015, was also presented.

The Committee was advised that the interest rate forecast provided by 
Capita anticipated that the Bank Rate would remain at the emergency 
level of 0.5% for a further 12 months before rising in the second quarter 
of 2016, six months later than anticipated in the 2015/16 Annual 
Investment Strategy.  However, core fund and cash flow balances were 
higher than anticipated and as a consequence the budgeted level of 
investment income for the 2015/16 year as a whole was expected to be 
achieved. 

It was noted that the summary of investment performance for 2014/15 
indicated that the combined performance of the Council’s cash flow and 
core funds had bettered the revised estimate by £4,100.

Officers responded to a number of questions raised by Members 
including possible impacts of the current debt crisis in Greece, the range 
of the Council’s investments and the cash flow forecast.

RECOMMENDED:  That the following be commended to the Council:

(1)  the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for April and May 2015 be endorsed; and



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 June 2015

3

(2)  the 2014/15 outturn position be noted.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AU 15/34   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented the 
Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31 March 2015 which 
was required to be certified by both the Leader of the Council and the 
Chief Executive and to accompany the Council’s Statement of Accounts 
2014/15.

The Annual Governance Statement had been prepared by way of a self-
assessment questionnaire and supporting evidence and was intended to 
demonstrate that there was a sound system of corporate governance in 
place throughout the organisation.  Members were advised that 
reference to the Forward Plan would be corrected to Notice of 
Forthcoming Key Decisions and the paragraph rephrased and that the 
production of an annual report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
would be acknowledged in the supporting evidence.

RESOLVED:  That the Annual Governance Statement for the year 
ended 31 March 2015, as set out at Annex 1 to the report as amended, 
be approved. 

AU 15/35   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2014/15 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented an 
unaudited set of Accounts for 2014/15 in the format specified by the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2014/15.  It was noted that the Accounts included the proposals 
recommended to the Cabinet meeting on 24 June 2015.  The Annual 
Governance Statement (referred to at Minute AU 15/34) accompanied 
the Statement of Accounts.  Members were reminded that responsibility 
for approval of the Statement of Accounts was now delegated to the 
Audit Committee under the Council’s constitutional arrangements.

An explanation was given of the factors leading to the adverse variance 
in the contribution from the General Revenue Reserve including 
pressure on the housing benefits budget and the shortfall to be met by 
the Council under the business rates retention scheme.  Officers were 
thanked for their efforts in relation to producing the accounts.

RESOLVED:  That

(1)  the Statement provided by the Director of Finance and 
Transformation in support of assertions made in the Statement of 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 June 2015

4

Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts, as set out at 
Annex 2 to the report, be noted and endorsed;

(2)  the recommendations detailed at paragraph 1.5.4 of the report, 
following a review of the specific earmarked reserves held by the 
Council, be noted and endorsed; and

(3)  the unaudited set of Accounts for 2014/15 be received and 
approved and the Chairman be authorised to sign the Accounts in 
the appropriate place.

AU 15/36   REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2014/15 

The report of the Chief Internal Auditor informed the Committee of the 
findings of the annual review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function.  Members were advised that the Management Team had 
concluded that the opinion on the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function in place during 2014/15 was Good.

RESOLVED:  That on the basis of the findings of the 2014/15 review, 
the opinion that the effectiveness of Internal Audit during 2014/15 was 
Good be endorsed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 15/37   AUDIT FEE LETTER 2015/16 

The Director of Finance and Transformation reported receipt of the Audit 
Fee Letter for 2015/16 from Grant Thornton which gave details of the 
Council’s audit fee (£45,776 plus a composite indicative fee of £18,084 
for certification work) together with the scope and timing of audit work 
and the audit team. 

Mr Greenlee explained the background to the reduction in fee compared 
with that for 2014/15 following the second tranche of the procurement 
exercises run by the Audit Commission.  He also answered Members’ 
questions regarding composition of the audit team.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 15/38   ANNUAL FRAUD INVESTIGATION REPORT 2014/15 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the work carried out by the Fraud Investigation Team in 2014/15 in 
preventing and detecting fraud and corruption, including performance in 
relation to matters investigated, and future plans for tackling fraud 
committed against the Council.

Reference was made to the pending changes surrounding benefit fraud 
and the implementation of the DWP Single Fraud Investigation Service.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 June 2015

5

The transfer to the DWP of benefit fraud investigation in Tonbridge and 
Malling was planned for March 2016.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 15/39   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2014/15 

The report informed the Committee of the opinion of the Chief Internal 
Auditor on the Council’s internal control environment together with the 
Internal Audit work completed during 2014/15 to support that opinion.  
Reference was made to the way in which resources had been allocated 
and the outcome against performance measures.  Members noted the 
opinion that the system of internal control adequately contributed to the 
proper, economic, efficient and effective use of resources in achieving 
the Council’s objectives in 2014/15.

The Committee was advised that more than 100 claims had been 
received since the initial audit in respect of the Repair and Renew Grant 
scheme, one of the four government flood support schemes 
administered by local councils following the winter 2013 floods.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

AU 15/40   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.17 pm


